the attorney general or county attorney with jurisdiction, or to the United States attorney under the procedures of the appropriate federal rules, to the extent necessary to complete any investigation. Failure to comply with a request without just cause subjects the person who fails to comply to contempt of court.

## Sec. 14. EFFECTIVE DATE.

<u>This act is effective the day following final enactment, except that section 12</u> is effective July 1, 1993; sections 4 and 9 are effective October 1, 1993; sections 3 and 10 are effective January 1, 1994; and section 2 is effective January 1, 1995.

Presented to the governor May 20, 1993

Signed by the governor May 24, 1993, 12:20 p.m.

## CHAPTER 371-S.F.No. 636

An act relating to pollution control; requiring a study of the feasibility of including the city of Red Wing in the state financial assistance program for combined sewer overflow; appropriating money for grants for composting; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 115A.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. COMBINED SEWER OVERFLOW STUDY; CITY OF RED WING.

The commissioner of the pollution control agency shall study the feasibility and cost of including the city of Red Wing in the combined sewer overflow program under Minnesota Statutes, section 116.162. The commissioner shall report the findings of the study to the legislature by January 15, 1994.

Sec. 2. [115A.542] COMPOSTING PROJECTS.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> GRANTS. The director of the office of waste management shall award grants to optimize operations at mixed municipal solid waste composting facilities owned by multi-county project boards. Before awarding a grant under this section, the directors of the offices of waste management and the pollution control agency must approve a facility optimization plan submitted by the multi-county project board. The plan must include a financial and technical feasibility analysis.

Subd. 2. APPROPRIATION. \$1,500,000 in the first year of the biennium ending June 30, 1995, is appropriated from the general fund to the office of waste management for grants under section 1. Any unencumbered balance remaining after the first year shall be available in the second year of the biennium.

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

Presented to the governor May 20, 1993

Signed by the governor May 24, 1993, 12:06 p.m.

## CHAPTER 372-S.F.No. 1114

An act relating to commerce; regulating franchise actions; regulating sales of private label goods; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 80C.17, subdivisions 1 and 5; and 80C.22, subdivision 7; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 325F.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 80C.17, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. A person who violates any provision of sections 80C.01 to 80C.13 and 80C.16 to 80C.22 this chapter or any rule or order thereunder shall be liable to the franchisee or subfranchisor who may sue for damages caused thereby, for rescission, or other relief as the court may deem appropriate.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 80C.17, subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. No action may be commenced pursuant to this section more than three years after the franchisee pays the first franchise fee cause of action accrues.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 80C.22, subdivision 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. Orders of the commissioner shall be served by mailing a copy thereof by <del>certified</del> mail to the most recent address of the recipient of the order as it appears in the files of the commissioner. Subpoenas shall be served in the same manner as provided in civil actions in the district courts.

Sec. 4. [325F.985] DEFINITIONS.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> SCOPE. For the purpose of sections 325F.986 and 325F.987, the terms defined in this section have the meanings given them.

Subd. 2. PRIVATE LABEL GOODS. "Private label goods" means goods that are the subject of a private label purchase or agreement for private label purchase.

<u>Subd.</u> <u>3.</u> **PRIVATE LABEL PURCHASE.** <u>"Private label purchase" means</u> <u>a purchase of goods from a manufacturer for resale under a brand, trademark, or</u> <u>other commercial indicia that identifies the private label purchaser or its</u> <u>assignee as the origin of the goods for purposes of their resale.</u>

## New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.